

No. 1151244

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

EX PARTE AUSTAL USA, LLC,

PETITIONER.

(IN RE: MICHAEL KESHOCK, ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS,

V.

METABOWERKE GMBH, ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS.)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALABAMA DEFENSE LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AUSTAL USA, LLC

From the Mobile County Circuit Court
(CV-15-901370)

Allen M. Estes, ADLA President
BALCH & BINGHAM, LLP
P.O. Box 306
Birmingham, AL 35201-0306
(205) 226-8717
aestes@balch.com

Mark D. Hess, Chairperson
ADLA Amicus Curiae Committee
HAND ARENDALL, LLC
2001 Park Place North
Suite 1200
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 324-4400
mhess@handarendall.com

Marc James Ayers
Stephen C. Parsley
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
One Federal Place
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203-2119
(205) 521-8000
mayers@bradley.com
sparsley@bradley.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Alabama Defense Lawyers Association

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Amicus curiae Alabama Defense Lawyers Association respectfully moves for leave to file the attached brief in support of the Petitioner.

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

Table of Contents

Table of Contentsiv

Table of Authoritiesv

Argument1

I. The Circuit Court’s Ruling is Inconsistent with
Decisions Construing the LHWCA’s Employer
Immunity.....1

II. Adoption of the Circuit Court’s Rationale Would
Render LHWCA Employer Immunity Illusory.....5

III. This Court Should Require Allegations of Facts
that Would Substantiate the “Specific Intent to
Injure” Exception to Immunity.....7

IV. Requiring More Than Conclusory Factual Allegations
to Avoid a Broad, Statutory Immunity Is Not Only
Reasonable But Is Necessary in the Nature of the
Case.....11

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos,
962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 3

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 3

Austin v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,
508 F. Supp. 313 (D. Me. 1981)..... 2

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3

Blackwood v. Davis,
613 So. 2d 886 (Ala. 1993)..... 9

Butler v. Sukhoi Co.,
579 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 5

Dombrowski v. Eastland,
387 U.S. 82 (1967)..... 5

Ex parte Alabama Dep't of Forensic Scis.,
709 So. 2d 455 (Ala. 1997)..... 10

Ex parte Lincare Inc.,
[Ms. 1141373, Aug. 19, 2016] __ So. 3d __, 2016 WL
4417275 (Ala.)..... 8

Ex parte Troy Univ.,
961 So. 2d 105 (Ala. 2006)..... 10

Houston v. Bechtel Associates Prof'l Corp., D.C.,
522 F. Supp. 1094 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 2

Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Adams,
922 So.2d 787 (Miss. 2006)..... 13

McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.,
502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 5

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <u>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</u> 472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806 (1985)..... | 3 |
| <u>Nyambal v. Int'l Monetary Fund,</u> 772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <u>cert. denied</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2857 (2015)..... | 4 |
| <u>Parrott v. Home Quarters Warehouse, Inc.,</u> 699 So. 2d 228 (Ala. Civ. App. 1997)..... | 13 |
| <u>Rodriguez-Flores v. U.S. Coatings, Inc.,</u> 133 So. 3d 874 (Ala. 2013)..... | 1, 8 |
| <u>Roy v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,</u> 838 F. Supp. 312 (E.D. Tex. 1993)..... | 2 |
| <u>Rustin v. D.C.,</u> 491 A.2d 496 (D.C. 1985)..... | 2 |
| <u>Sanford v. Brasher,</u> 549 So. 2d 29 (Ala. 1989)..... | 9 |
| <u>Smoyer v. Birmingham Area Chamber of Commerce,</u> 517 So. 2d 585 (Ala. 1987)..... | 13 |
| <u>Thermal Components, Inc. v. Golden,</u> 716 So. 2d 1166 (Ala. 1998)..... | 9 |
| Statutes | |
| 33 U.S.C. § 905(a) | 1 |
| Ala. Code 1975, § 25-5-11 | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Emery G. Lee III & Thomas E. Willging, <u>Defining the Problem Of Cost in Federal Civil Litigation</u> , 60 DUKE L.J. 765 (2010) | 6 |
